

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., f.k.a.
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF MONTANA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The
State Of Montana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE BULLOCK*
Montana Attorney General
ANTHONY JOHNSTONE
Special Assistant Attorney General
JAMES P. MOLLOY
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
sbullock@mt.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. THE COURT BELOW APPLIED <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> TO THE FACTS BEFORE IT | 10 |
| A. The Corrupt Practices Act Does Not Ban or Severely Burden Petitioners' Speech..... | 11 |
| B. Any Burden Imposed By the Corrupt Practices Act Satisfies Constitutional Scrutiny | 17 |
| 1. Montana Has Compelling State Interests in Preventing Corruption and Maintaining Accountability in State Elections..... | 19 |
| a. A State Has a Distinct Duty to Preserve its Citizens' Political Community..... | 22 |
| b. State Elections Are Distinctly Susceptible to Corrupting Influences | 24 |
| c. States Have Distinct Powers and Needs to Regulate Corporations Effectively..... | 28 |
| 2. The Corrupt Practices Act Is Narrowly Tailored to Montana's Interests..... | 32 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED SHOULD BE DECIDED ON THE MERITS, IF AT ALL | 34 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , No. 11A762, 2012 WL 521107 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2012) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) | 37 |
| <i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Tax Commissioner of West Virginia</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990) | 38 |
| <i>Bluman v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) | 26 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977) | 38 |
| <i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993) | 38 |
| <i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 34 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Colorado Republican Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)</i> | 31 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)</i> | 14, 17, 33 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)</i> | 10 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)</i> | 18 |
| <i>Greene v. Georgia, 519 U.S. 145 (1996)</i> | 38 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)</i> | 18 |
| <i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740 (1961)</i> | 30 |
| <i>Kaup v. Texas, 538 U.S. 626 (2003)</i> | 38 |
| <i>Long Beach Chamber of Commerce v. Long Beach, 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)</i> | 33 |
| <i>McConnell v. Combination Mining & Milling, 30 Mont. 239, 76 P. 194 (1904), modified on other grounds, 31 Mont. 563, 79 P. 248 (1905)</i> | 28, 29 |
| <i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)</i> | 10, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>New Mexico v. Reed</i> , 524 U.S. 151 (1998)..... | 38 |
| <i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) | 33 |
| <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)..... | 38 |
| <i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869), overruled on other grounds, <i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assn.</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... | 22 |
| <i>Personal PAC v. McGuffage</i> , No. 12-CV-1043, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33553 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012)..... | 39 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 35 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 16, 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 38 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)..... | 29 |
| <i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 37 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)..... | 23 |
| <i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Trevino v. Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 562 (1992)..... | 38 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943), <i>overruling</i> <i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) <i>and NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937), <i>backing away from A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 37 |
| <i>Western Tradition Partnership v. Attorney General</i> , 2011 MT 328 (DA 11-0081) | 30 |
| <i>Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL MATERIALS

Internal Revenue Code

§ 162(e)4

United States Code

Tit. 2, § 441b(b)(2)(c)12

United States Constitution

amend. I.....*passim*

amend. IV38

amend. V38

amend. VI38

amend. X.....23

amend. XIV.....23, 38

art. III, § 237

art. IV38

art. IV, § 222

art. IV, § 423

art. VI, § 237

MONTANA MATERIALS

Administrative Rules of Montana

Rule 44.10.327.....1, 2, 13

Rule 44.10.531(4)2

Rule 44.10.405.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Montana Code Annotated | |
| § 7-4-2203 | 25 |
| § 13-1-101(20)..... | 12 |
| § 13-1-101(22)..... | 1, 5, 12, 13 |
| § 13-35-227(1)..... | 1 |
| § 13-35-227(3)..... | 1, 12, 16 |
| § 13-37-128(1)..... | 14 |
| § 13-37-201 | 15 |
| § 15-31-114(1)(a)..... | 4 |
| § 70-30-102 | 32 |
| Montana Constitution | |
| art. II, § 8..... | 24 |
| art. II, § 9..... | 24 |
| art. V, § 3 | 25 |
| art. VI, § 2 | 25 |
| art. VII, § 8..... | 25 |
| art. XI, § 3..... | 25 |
| 1979 Montana Laws | |
| Ch. 404..... | 1 |
| 1913 Montana Laws | |
| Ch. 604, Init. Act. Nov. 1912, § 25 | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Form C-2, <i>available at</i> http://politicalpractices.mt.gov/content/pdf/5cfp/fillC-2COMPLETE.pdf | 2, 12 |
| Larry Howell, <i>Once Upon a Time in the West: Citizens United, Caperton, and the War of the Copper Kings</i> , 73 Mont. L. Rev. 25 (2012)..... | 26 |
| Lucian A. Bebchuk & Robert J. Jackson, Jr., <i>Corporate Political Speech: Who Decides?</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 83 (2010)..... | 30 |
| Robert Hall, <i>Free Speech and Free Elections</i> , 3 First Amend. L. Rev. 173 (2004)..... | 27 |
| The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1888)..... | 20 |
